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m AWMT-230 MINI BUILD-IN TRANSMITTER

1a. Installing battery

1. Slide the battery holder out of the mini built-in transmitter.

2. Insert the supplied battery into the recess in the battery holder.

3. Make sure that the + and - terminals of the battery match the + and - symbols on the battery
holder.

4. Slide the battery holder back into the mini built-in transmitter.

1b. Switch off the mains power (electric meter box) before installing this product

2. Installation behind a single wall switch (without multiway switching).
[1] Neutral wire. [2] Live wire.

3. Installation behind a double wall switch (without multiway switching).
[1] Neutral wire. [2] Live wire.

4. Remove the existing light switch

Detach the existing light switch and leave the wires connected if possible. The AWMT-230 can only be
used with switches that are used for lighting and the installation box needs to be at least

40 mm deep.

5. Cut wire
Cut 1 piece of live wire (brown) and 1 piece of switch wire (black), or use the 2 white wires that are
included in the package.

6. Connect live wire to [L¥]
Connect the piece of live wire (brown/white) to the [L¥] contact on the AWMT-230 and on the [L]
contact of the light switch.
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7. Connect switch wire to [<]
Connect the piece of (black) switch wire to the [2£] contact. Tighten the clamping screws to secure the
wires. Contact an electrician when in doubt about wire colors.

8. Mount the transmitter in the box
Mount the transmitter in the wall box and put the original wall switch back in place.

9. Switch on the mains power (electric meter box) to continue the installation
Shock hazard! Do not contact any exposed wiring. Only touch the plastic housing of this product.

10. Control 1 or multiple Trust SmartHome receivers

To control a single receiver or several receivers simultaniously, assign the preferred button of the
AWMT-230 to the memory of the receiver(s). Read the receiver’s manual for the

code learning procedure.

11. Manual operation of a Trust SmartHome on/off receiver
1. Press ON once to switch the receiver on.
2. Press OFF to switch the receiver off.



®

m AWMT-230 MINI BUILD-IN TRANSMITTER

1a. Batterien einlegen

1. Schieben Sie den Batteriehalter aus dem eingebauten Minisender heraus.

2. Legen Sie die mitgelieferte Batterie in die Vertiefung im Batteriehalter.

3. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Plus- und Minuspol der Batterie mit den entsprechenden Markierungen
(+ und -) am Batteriehalter ausgerichtet sind.

4. Schieben Sie den Batteriehalter wieder in den eingebauten Minisender hinein.

1b. Schalten Sie vor Einbau dieses Produktes die Netzspannung (Stromzahlerkasten)
aus.

2. Einbau hinter einem einfachen Wandschalter (chne Mehrweg-Schaltung).
[1] Neutralleiter. [2] Phasenleiter.

3. Einbau hinter einem doppelten Wandschalter (ohne Mehrweg-Schaltung).
[1] Neutralleiter. [2] Phasenleiter.

4. Bauen Sie den vorhandenen Lichtschalter aus

Bauen Sie den vorhandenen Lampenschalter aus und lassen Sie die Kabel nach Maglichkeit ange-
schlossen. AWMT-230 N kann nur fiUr Lampenschalter verwendet werden, und die Anschlussdose
muss mindestens 40 mm tief sein.

5. Kabel zuschneiden
Schneiden Sie ein Phasenkabel (braun) und ein Schaltkabel (schwarz) zu, oder verwenden Sie die 2
mitgelieferten WeifRe Kabel.

6. Verbinden Sie das Phasenkabel mit [L¥]

Verbinden Sie das Phasenkabel (braun/weif) mit Kontakt [L4] am AWMT-230 und mit Kontakt [L] am
Lampenschalter.

(O]
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7. Verbinden Sie das Schalterkabel mit [4]
SchlieBen Sie das (schwarze) Schaltkabel an Kontakt [2€] an. Ziehen Sie die Klemmschrauben an, um
die Kabel zu sichern. Bei Zweifel Uber die Kabelfarben wenden Sie sich bitte an einen Elektriker.

8. Bauen Sie den Sender in die Dose ein.
Bauen Sie den Sender in die Dose ein, und setzen Sie den Original-Wandschalter wieder ein.

9. Schalten Sie zum Fortsetzen der Installation die Netzspannung
(Stromzahlerkasten) ein

Vorsicht Hochspannung! Blanke Kabel nicht berGhren. Nur das Kunststoffgehaduse dieses
Produktes anfassen.

10. Einen oder mehrere Trust SmartHome Empfanger steuern

Zur gleichzeitigen Steuerung eines oder mehrerer Empfanger weisen Sie die gewUnschte Taste des
AWMT-230-Gerats dem Speicher des bzw. der Empfanger zu. Das Verfahren zum Lernen von Codes
entnehmen Sie bitte der Gebrauchsanleitung des Empfangers.

11. Handbedienung eines Trust SmartHome Ein-Aus-Empfdngers
1. Zum Einschalten des Empfangers drucken Sie einmal auf ON.
2. Zum Ausschalten des Empfangers dricken Sie auf OFF.
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1a. Mettre la pile en place

1. Sortez le compartiment de [a pile du mini-émetteur intégré en le faisant glisser.

2. Insérez la pile fournie dans |'emplacement du compartiment de pile.

3. Vérifiez que les bornes +et - de la pile correspondent aux marquages + et - du compartiment de
pile.

4. Replacez le compartiment de pile dans le mini-emetteur intégré en le faisant glisser.

1b. Coupez l'alimentation générale (au compteur électrique) avant d'installer ce produit.

2. Installation derriere un interrupteur mural simple (sans commutation 3 va-et-vient).
1. Fil neutre. 2. Fil sous tension.

3. Installation derriere un interrupteur mural double (sans commutation a va-et-vient).
1. Fil neutre. 2. Fil sous tension.

4. Retrait de l'interrupteur d'éclairage existant

Retirez l'interrupteur de luminaire existant et laissez les fils branchés, si possible. Il est possible
d'utiliser 'TAWMT-230 uniquement avec des interrupteurs congus pour des luminaires, et si le boitier
d'installation présente une profondeur

d'au moins 40 mm.

5. Sectionnement des fils
Coupez 1 morceau de fil sous tension (marron) et 1 morceau de fil de commutation (noir), ou utilisez
les 2 fils blancs fournis avec le produit.

6. Raccordement du fil sous tension au contact [L 4]

Raccordez le morceau de fil sous tension (marron/blanc) au contact [L¥] de TAWMT-230 et au contact
[L] de l'interrupteur de lumiere.

(O]
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7. Raccordement du fil de commutation au contact [%4]
Raccordez le fil de commutation (noir) au contact [#4]. Serrez les vis pour fixer les fils.
Contactez un électricien en cas de doute sur les couleurs de fils.

8. Installation de I'émetteur dans le boitier
Placez I'émetteur dans le boitier mural, et remettez en place 'interrupteur mural d'origine.

9. Mise sous tension (au niveau du compteur électrique) pour poursuivre l'installation
Risque de décharge électrique ! Evitez d’entrer en contact avec tout fil exposé. Touchez uniquement
le boitier en plastique du dispositif.

10. Commande d'un ou de plusieurs récepteurs Trust SmartHome

Pour commander ou un récepteur unique ou plusieurs récepteurs en méme temps, affectez

le bouton préféré de 'AWMT-230 a la mémoire des récepteurs. Lisez le mode d'emploi du récepteur
pour connaitre |a procédure d'apprentissage des codes.

11. Commande manuelle d'un récepteur marche/arrét Trust SmartHome
1. Appuyez une fois sur le bouton ON pour activer le récepteur.
2. Appuyez sur le bouton OFF pour désactiver le récepteur.
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1a. Batterij plaatsen

1. Schuif de batterijhouder uit de mini inbouw zender.

2. Plaats de bijgeleverde batterij in de uitsparing van de batterijhouder.

3. Let op dat de + en - polen van de batterij overeenkomen met de + en — symbolen op de
batterijhouder.

4. Schuif de batterijhouder terug in de mini inbouw zender.

1b. Schakel de netvoeding (in de meterkast) uit voordat u dit product installeert

2. Installatie achter een enkele wandschakelaar (zonder hotelschakeling).
1. Nuldraad. 2. Fasedraad.

3. Installatie achter een dubbele wandschakelaar (zonder hotelschakeling).
1. Nuldraad. 2. Fasedraad.

4. De huidige lichtschakelaar verwijderen

Verwijder de huidige lichtschakelaar en laat indien mogelijk de draden aangesloten. De AWMT-230 kan
alleen worden gebruikt met schakelaars die worden gebruikt voor verlichting en de installatiedoos
moet ten minste 40 mm diep zijn.

5. Draden op maat knippen
Knip 1 stuk fasedraad (bruin) en 1 stuk schakeldraad (zwart) op maat of gebruik de 2 meegeleverde
witte draden.

6. Fasedraad aansluiten op [L¥]
Sluit het stuk fasedraad (bruin/wit) aan op het aansluitpunt [L¥] op de AWMT-230 en op het
aansluitpunt [L] van de lichtschakelaar.
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7. Schakeldraad aansluiten op [4]
Sluit het stuk (zwarte) schakeldraad aan op het contactpunt [2€]. Draai de klemschroeven aan om de
draden vast te zetten. Neem contact op met een elektricien als u vragen hebt over de draadkleuren.

8. Zender in de doos monteren
Monteer de zender in de doos en plaats de oorspronkelijke wandschakelaar weer op zijn plaats.

9. Schakel de netvoeding (in de meterkast) in om door te gaan met de installatie
Gevaar voor schokken! Raak geen blootliggende bedrading aan. Raak alleen het plastic omhulsel
van dit product aan.

10. Bediening van één of meerdere Trust SmartHome-ontvangers

Als u één of meerdere ontvangers gelijktijdig wilt bedienen, wijst u de voorkeursknop van de
AWMT-230 aan het geheugen van de ontvanger(s) toe. Raadpleeg de handleiding van de ontvanger
voor de leerprocedure van de code.

11. Handmatige bediening van een aan/uit-ontvanger van Trust SmartHome
1. Druk één keer op AAN om de ontvanger aan te zetten.
2. Druk op UIT om de ontvanger uit te zetten.
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1a. Installazione della batteria

1. Far scorrere il comparto della batteria fuori dal mini trasmettitore integrato.

2. Inserire la batteria in dotazione nel vano del comparto della batteria.

3. Verificare che i morsetti positivo (+) e negativo (-) della batteria corrispondano ai simboli “+" e “-" sul
comparto della batteria.

4. Far scorrere di nuovo il comparto della batteria sul mini trasmettitore integrato.

1b. Prima di installare questo prodotto, disinserire I'alimentazione di rete
(contatore elettrico)

2. Installazione dietro un singolo interruttore a parete
(senza commutazione multidirezionale).
1. Filo neutro. 2. Filo sotto tensione.

3. Installazione dietro un doppio interruttore a parete
(senza commutazione multidirezionale).
1. Filo neutro. 2. Filo sotto tensione.

4. Rimuovere l'interruttore delle luci esistente

Staccare |'esistente interruttore della luce e, se possibile, lasciare i fili collegati. LAWMT-230 e
utilizzabile esclusivamente con interruttori usati per l'illuminazione e la scatola di installazione
deve misurare almeno 40 mm di profondita.

5. Tagliare il filo
Tagliare un tratto di filo sotto tensione (marrone) e un tratto di filo dell'interruttore (nero), oppure
utilizzare i 2 fili bianchi presenti nella confezione.

6. Collegare il filo sotto tensione a [L¥]
Collegare il tratto di filo sotto tensione (marrone/bianco) al contatto [L¥] sullAWMT-230 e sul
contatto [L] dell'interruttore della luce.

9
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7. Collegare il filo dell'interruttore a [%¢]

Collegare il tratto di filo dell'interruttore (nero) al contatto [%€]. Serrare le viti di fissaggio per fissare
i fili. In caso di dubbi sui colori dei fili, rivolgersi a un elettricista.

8. Montare il trasmettitore nella scatola
Montare il trasmettitore nella scatola a parete e rimettere a posto l'interruttore a parete originale.

9. Accendere l'alimentazione di rete (contatore elettrico) per proseguire l'installazione.
Pericolo di folgorazione! Evitare il contatto con fili scoperti. Toccare soltanto la copertura in plastica
del prodotto.

10. Gestire 1 o piu ricevitori Trust SmartHome

Per gestire uno o piu ricevitore contemporaneamente, assegnare il pulsante preferito dellAWMT-230
alla memoria del ricevitore o dei ricevitori. Leggere sul manuale del ricevitore la procedura di
apprendimento del codice.

11. Funzionamento manuale di un ricevitore di accensione/spegnimento
Trust SmartHome

1. Premere una volta il tasto di accensione per accendere il ricevitore.

2. Premere il tasto di spegnimento per spegnere il ricevitore.
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1a. Instalacion de la bateria

1. Deslice el soporte de la bateria del minitransmisor incorporado.

2. Inserte la bateria suministrada en el hueco del soporte de la bateria.

3. Asegurese de que los terminales + y - de la bateria coincidan con los simbolos + y - del soporte de
la bateria.

4. Deslice el soporte de la bateria hacia dentro del minitransmisor incorporado.

1b. Desconecte la alimentacion de la red (caja de fusibles) antes de instalar este
producto

2. Instalacion detrdas de un interruptor de pared simple (sin conmutacion multivia).
[1] Cable neutro. [2] Cable de fase.

3. Instalacion detras de un interruptor de pared doble (sin conmutacion multivia).
[1] Cable neutro. [2] Cable de fase.

4. Retire el interruptor existente

Desprenda el interruptor de luz existente y deje los cables conectados, si es posible. El AWMT-230 solo
puede utilizarse con interruptores que se utilizan para iluminacién y |a caja de instalaciéon requiere al
menos 40 mm de profundidad.

5. Corte el cable
Corte 1 parte del cable de fase (marrén) y 1 parte del cable de fase (negro), o utilice los 2 cables blancos
que se incluyen en el paquete.

6. Conecte el cable de fase a [L+]
Conecte la parte del cable de fase (marrdn/blanco) al contacto [L¥] en el AWMT-230 y en el contacto
[L] del interruptor de la luz .

(O]
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7. Conecte el cable de fase a [4]

Conecte el cable del interruptor (negro) del cable de fase al contacto [4£]. Ajuste los tornillos de
sujecion para fijar los cables. Pida consejo a un electricista si tiene alguna duda sobre los colores de
los cables.

8. Colocacion del transmisor en la caja
Coloque el transmisor en la caja de la pared y vuelva a colocar en su sitio el interruptor
de pared original.

9. Para continuar la instalacion, encienda la alimentacion de la red (caja de fusibles)
iRiesgo de descarga eléctrica! No toque ningun cableado a |a vista. Toque Unicamente la carcasa de
plastico de este producto.

10. Controle 1 0 multiples receptores Trust SmartHome

Para controlar un solo receptor o varios receptores simultdneamente, asigne el botén preferido
del AWMT-230 a la memoria del receptor o receptores. Lea el manual del receptor para conocer el
procedimiento de aprendizaje del cédigo.

11. Operacion manual de un receptor Trust SmartHome de encendido/apagado
1. Pulse ENCENDIDO una vez para encender el receptor.
2. Pulse APAGADO para apagar el receptor.
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1a. Instalar a pilha

1. Faga deslizar o compartimento da pilha para fora do minitransmissor incorporado.

2. Insira a pilha fornecida na reentrancia do compartimento da pilha.

3. Certifique-se de que os polos + e - da pilha coincidem com os simbolos de + e - do compartimento
da pilha.

4. Faca deslizar o compartimento da pilha para dentro do minitransmissor incorporado.

1b. Desligar a alimentacdo eléctrica (contador eléctrico) antes de instalar este produto

2. Instalacdo atras de um Unico interruptor de parede (sem comutacdo de escada).
[1] Fio neutro. [2] Fio condutor.

3. Instalacao atrds de um interruptor de parede dupla (sem comutacao de escada).
[1] Fio neutro. [2] Fio condutor.

4. Remover o interruptor existente

Retire o interruptor existente e, se possivel, deixe os fios ligados. 0 AWMT-230 so pode ser utilizado
com interruptores para lampadas e a caixa de instalacdo tem de estar, pelo menos, 40 mm para
dentro da parede.

5. Cortar o fio
Corte 1 pedaco do fio condutor (castanho) e 1 pedaco do fio do interruptor (preto), ou utilize os 2 fios
brancos incluidos na embalagem.

6. Ligue o fio condutor a [L¥]
Ligue o fio condutor (castanho/branco) ao contacto [L¥] do AWMT-230 e 3o contacto [U] do interruptor.

7. Ligue o fio do interruptor a [¢]
Ligue o fio do interruptor (preto) ao contacto [€]. Aperte os parafusos de fixacao para prender os
fios. Contacte um electricista se tiver duvidas acerca das cores dos fios.

13
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8. Instalar o transmissor na caixa
Instale o transmissor na caixa de parede e volte a colocar o interruptor de parede original no lugar.

9. Ligar a alimentacao eléctrica (contador eléctrico) para continuar a instalacao
Perigo de choque eléctrico! Ndo entre em contacto com fios expostos. Toque apenas no revestimento
plastico deste produto.

10. Controle 1 ou vdrios receptores Trust SmartHome

Para controlar um ou varios receptores em simultaneo, atribua o botdo que preferir do AWMT-230 a
memoria do(s) receptor(es). Leia 0 manual do receptor para conhecer o procedimento de programacao
do codigo.

11. Funcionamento manual de um receptor ligar/desligar Trust SmartHome
1. Carregue uma vez em ON para ligar o receptor.
2. Carregue em OFF para desligar o receptor.
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1a. Sette i batteri

1. Skyv batteriholderen ut av den mini-innebygde senderen.

2. Sett batteriet som fglger med inn i batteriholderen.

3. Pass pa at (+) og (-)-terminalene pa batteriet kommer overens med (+) og (-)-symbolene pa
batteriholderen.

4. Skyv batteriholderen tilbake inn i den mini-innebygde senderen.

1b. Sl av stremtilfarselen (stremmaleboks) fer du installerer dette produktet

2. Montering bak en enkelt veggbryter (uten flerveisomkopling).
[1] Naytral ledning. [2] Stremferende ledning.

3. Montering bak en dobbelt veggbryter (uten flerveisomkopling).
[1] Neytral ledning. [2] Stremferende ledning.

4. Fjern den eksisterende lysbryteren
Losne den eksisterende lysbryteren og la ledningene forbli tilkoblet. AWMT-230 kan kun brukes med
brytere som brukes til belysning, og installasjonsboksen ma vaere minst 40 mm dyp.

5. Klipp til ledning
Klipp til 1 stk. stremferende ledning (brun) og 1 stk. bryterledning (svart), eller bruk de 2 hvite lednin-
gene som medfelger i pakken.

6. Koble den stremfdrende ledningen til [L¥]
Koble den stremfgrende ledningen (brun/hvit) til [L¥]-kontakten pa AWMT-230 og pa
[L]-kontakten pa lysbryteren.
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7. Koble bryterledningen til [4]
Koble den (svarte) bryterledningen [#4]-kontakten. Stram klemskruene for 3 feste ledningene. Kontakt
en elektriker hvis du er i tvil om ledningsfarger.

8. Montere senderen i boksen
Montér senderen i veggboksen og sett den opprinnelige veggbryteren tilbake pa plass.

9. Skru pa hovedstremtilferselen (i sikringsskapet) for a fortsette installasjonen
Stotfare! Unnga kontakt med uisolerte ledninger. Bergr kun plasthuset til dette produktet.

10. Kontrollere 1 eller flere Trust SmartHome-mottakere

Vil du kontrollere en enkelt mottaker eller flere mottakere samtidig, ma du angi ensket knapp pa
AWMT-230 i mottakerens eller mottakernes minne. Les handboken for mottakeren for a finne
fremgangsmaten for kodelaering.

11. Manuell betjening av Trust SmartHomes av/pa-mottaker
1. Trykk ON én gang for a sla mottakeren pa.
2. Trykk OFF for & skru mottakeren av.
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1a. Satta i batteri

1. Skjut batterihallaren ur den inbyggda minisandaren.

2. Satt i det medféljande batteriet i batterihallarens urtag.

3. Se till att polerna + och - matchar symbolerna + och - pa batterihallaren.
4. Skjut tillbaka batterihallaren i den inbyggda minisandaren.

1b. Stang av huvudstrommen (i elcentralen) innan du installerar denna produkt

2. Montering bakom en enkel vaggbrytare (utan flerfasstromstallning).
[1] Nollkabel. [2] Stromférande kabel.

3. Montering bakom en dubbel viaggbrytare (utan flerfasstromstallning).
[1] Nollkabel. [2] Strémférande kabel.

4. Ta bort befintlig lampbrytare

Lossa den befintliga lampbrytaren och koppla bort kablarna om det ar méjligt. AWMT-230 kan endast
anvandas med strombrytare som anvands for belysning och installationsdosan maste vara minst 40
mm djup.

5. Skar kabel
Skar 1 bit stromférande kabel (brun) och 1 bit strombrytarkabel (svart), eller anvand de 2 vita kablarna
som ingar i paketet.

6. Anslut den stromférande kabeln till [L¥]

Anslut den stromforande kabeldelen (brun/vit) till [L¥]-kontakten pa AWMT-230 och till [L]-kontakten
pa strombrytaren.

7. Anslut strombrytarkabeln till [4]

Anslut den (svarta) strombrytarkabeldelen till [24]-kontakten. Dra &t kldmskruvarna for att satta fast
kablarna. Kontakta en elektriker om du &r osaker pa kablarnas farger.

17
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8. Montera sandaren i dosan
Montera sandaren i dosan pa innertak eller vagg och satt tillbaka den ursprungliga vaggbrytaren

9. Satt pa huvudstrémmen (i elcentralen) for att fortsatta installationen
Risk for elstotar! Ror aldrig oisolerade kablar Du far endast vidrora den har produktens plastholje.

10. Styr en eller flera Trust SmartHome-mottagare
For att styra en eller flera mottagare samtidigt tilldelar du den féredragna knappen pa AWMT-003 till
mottagarens (mottagarnas) minne. Las mottagarens bruksanvisning for kodinlarning

11. Manuell drift av en Trust SmartHome av/pa-mottagare
1. Tryck pa ON en gang for att sla pa mottagaren.
2. Tryck pa OFF for att stanga av mottagaren.
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1a. Pariston asennus

1. Liu'uta paristonpidike ulos integroitavasta minildhettimesta.

2. Asenna mukana toimitettu paristo paristonpidikkeen syvennykseen.

3. Varmista, ettd pariston + ja - navat vastaavat paristonpidikkeen + ja - koskettimia.
4. Liv'uta paristonpidike takaisin integroitavan minildhettimen sisalle.

1b. Kytke virta pois paalta paakatkaisimesta (sahkdkaappi) ennen tdman
tuotteen asentamista.

2. Asennus yksipainikkeisen seindkatkaisimen taakse
(ilman moniasentoista paallekytkentaa).
[1] Neutraali johto. [2] Jannitteinen johto.

3. Asennus yksipainikkeisen seindkatkaisimen taakse
(ilman moniasentoista paallekytkentaa).
[1] Neutraali johto. [2] Jannitteinen johto.

4. Poista olemassa oleva valokatkaisin
Irrota olemassa oleva valokatkaisin, mutta jata johdot paikoilleen, jos mahdollista. AWMT-230-lahetinta
voidaan kayttaa vain valokatkaisimien yhteydessa ja asennusrasian pitaa olla vahintdan 40 mm syva.

5. Leikkaa johto
Leikkaa pala jannitteista johtoa (ruskea) ja pala katkaisimen johtoa (musta), tai kayta kahta valkoista
pakkauksen sisdltamaa johtoa.

6. Liitd jdnnitteinen johto [L¥]-liitantaan
i annitteisen johdon pala (ruskea/valkoinen) AWMT-230-dhettimen [L¥]
-litantaan seka valokatkaisimen [L]-liitantaan.
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7. Liita katkaisimen johto [»<]-liitantaan
Liita (mustan) katkaisimen johdon pala [»<]-litantaan. Kiinnita johdot kiristamalla kiinnitysruuvit. Ota
yhteys sahkdasentajaan, jos et ole varma johtojen vareista.

8. Asenna lahetin rasiaan
Asenna |ahetin seinarasiaan ja laita alkuperainen seinadkatkaisin takaisin paikoilleen.

9. Kytke virta paavirtakytkimesta (sahkdkaappi) jatkaaksesi asennusta.
Sahkaoiskun vaara! Ald koske mihinkdan nakyvissa oleviin johtoihin. Kosketa
ainoastaan tuotteen muovikoteloon.

10. Hallitse yhta tai useampaa Trust SmartHome-vastaanotinta
Hallitaksesi yhta tai useita vastaanottimia samanaikaisesti, maarita valitsemasi AWMT-230-laitteen
painike vastaanottimien muistiin. Lue vastaanottimen kasikirjasta koodin oppimismenetelma.

11. Paédlle-/poiskytkentatoiminnolla varustetun Trust SmartHome-vastaanottimen

manuaalinen kaytto
1. Kytke vastaanotin paalle painamalla ON-painiketta kerran.
2. Kytke vastaanotin pois paalta painamalla OFF-painiketta.

20



®

m AWMT-230 MINI BUILD-IN TRANSMITTER

1a. Batteriet sattes i

1. Skub batteriholderen ud af den indbyggede minisender.

2. Placér de medfglgende batteri i batteriholderens udsparing.

3. Pas pa at batteriets + og - poler stemmer overens med + og — symbolerne i batteriholderen.

4. Skub batteriholderen tilbage i den indbyggede minisender.

1b. Sluk for elnettet (eltavlen), for du installerer dette produkt

2. Installation bag en eksisterende enkelt-vagkontakt

(uden forbindelse til korresponderende kontakter).
[1] Nulledning. [2] Faseledning.

3. Installation bag en eksisterende dobbelt-vaegkontakt

(uden forbindelse til korresponderende kontakter).
[1] Nulledning. [2] Faseledning.

4. Afmontér eksisterende lyskontakt

Afmontér den eksisterende lyskontakt, og lad ledningerne forblive forbundet, hvis det er muligt.
AWMT-230'en kan kun benyttes med kontakter, der bruges til belysning, og eld3sen til installation skal
vaere mindst 40 mm dyb.

5. Klip ledning

Klip et stykke faseledning (brun) og et stykke kontaktledning (sort), eller anvend de to hvide ledninger,
der fglger med i pakken.

6. Forbind faseledning til [L¥]

Forbind faseledningsstykket (brun/hvid) imellem [L¥]-kontakten pa din AWMT-230 og
[L]-kontakten p3 lyskontakten.
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7. Forbind kontaktledning til [%4]
2. Forbind kontaktledningstykket (sort) til [24]-kontakten. Stram klemskruerne for at fastgere led-
ningerne. Kontakt en elektriker, hvis du er i tvivl om farverne pa ledningerne.

8. Montér senderen i eldasen
Anbring modtageren i vaegdasen, og sat den oprindelige vaegkontakt pa plads igen.

9. Tend for strammen (eltavle) for at fortsatte installationen
Risiko for elektrisk chok! Undga kontakt med abne ledninger. Berer kun dette produkts plastikboks.

10. Betjen én eller flere Trust SmartHome-modtagere

For at betjene en enkelt modtager eller flere modtagere pa samme tid skal du tildele én af AWMT-
230'ens knapper til modtagernes hukommelse. Laes om proceduren for lagring af

kode i modtagerens manual.

11. Manuel betjening af Trust SmartHome-modtager (tand/sluk)
1. Tryk pa ON én gang for at taende for modtageren.
2. Tryk pa OFF for at slukke for modtageren.
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1a. Wktadanie baterii

1. Wysuna¢ komore baterii z wbudowanego mininadajnika.

2. Wtozy¢ dostarczong baterie w gniazdo w komorze baterii.

3. Upewnic sie, ze bieguny + i - baterii znajduja sie przy odpowiednim symbolu + i - na komorze
baterii.

4. Wsunac¢ komore baterii do wbudowanego mininadajnika.

1b. Przed instalowaniem produktu wytacz napiecie sieci (skrzynke elektryczng)

2.Instalacja za pojedynczym przetacznikiem Sciennym
(bez przetaczania wieloobwodowego)
[1] Przewdd zerowy [2] Przewod pod napieciem

3. Instalacja za podwdjnym przetacznikiem Sciennym
(bez przetaczania wieloobwodowego).
[1] Przewdd zerowy [2] Przewod pod napieciem

4. Usun przetacznik Swiatta

Odtacz przetacznik Swiatta i, jesli to mozliwe, pozostaw przewody podtaczone. AWMT-230 mozna
uzywac wytacznie z przetacznikami dedykowanymi do oswietlenia, a skrzynka instalacyjna musi sie
znajdowac na gtebokosci co najmniej 40 mm.

5. Ciecie przewodu

Utnij 1 czes¢ przewodu pod napieciem (brazowego) i 1 czes¢ przewodu przetacznika (czarnego) lub
uzyj 2 biatych przewodow dotaczonych do opakowania.

6. Podtacz przewadd pod napieciem do [L¥]

Podtacz czesc przewodu pod napieciem (brazowego/biatego) do zestyku [L¥] na AWMT-230 i na
zestyku [L] przetacznika swiatta.
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7. Podtacz przewdd przetacznika do [4]

Podtacz czes¢ (czarnego) przewodu przetacznika do zestyku [2€]. Dokre¢ $ruby mocujace, aby
zabezpieczy¢ przewody. Skontaktuyj sie z elektrykiem, jesli nie masz pewnosci co do

koloréw przewoddw.

8. Zamontuj przekaznik w skrzynce
Zamontuj przekaznik puszce Sciennej, 3 nastepnie przymocuj poprzedni przetacznik scienny z pow-
rotem na miejsce.

9. Przed kontynuowaniem instalowania produktu wytacz napiecie sieci

(skrzynke elektryczna)

Zagrozenie porazenia pradem! Nie dotykaj odkrytego okablowania. Dotykaj wytacznie plastikowa
obudowe produktu.

10. Sterowanie kilkoma odbiornikami Trust SmartHome
Aby sterowac jednym lub kilkoma odbiornikami jednoczesnie, przypisz preferowany przycisk AWMT-
230 do pamieci odbiornika/-6w. Instrukcja obstugi odbiornika zawiera opis procedury uczenia kodu.

11. Reczna obstuga wiaczania/wytaczania Trust SmartHome

1. Wcisnij ON jeden raz, aby wtaczy¢ odbiornik.
2. Wcisnij OFF, aby wytaczy¢ odbiornik.
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1a. Instalace baterie

1. Vysunte prihrddku na baterie z integrovaného mini prenasece.

2. Vlozte doddvanou baterii do prostoru v prihrddce na baterie.

3. Ujistéte se, ze poly + a - baterie se shoduji se symboly + a - na pfihrddce na baterie.
4. Zasunte prihradku na baterie zpét do integrovaného mini prenasece.

1b. Pfed instalaci tohoto produktu vypnéte hlavni pfivod elektrické energie (jistic)

2. Instalace za jednoduchy nasténny vypinac (bez vicecestného zapinani/vypinani).
[1] Neutralni vodic. [2] Napétovy vodit.

3. Instalacja za podwoéjnym przetacznikiem Sciennym

(bez przetaczania wieloobwodowego).
[1] Neutralni vodic. [2] Napétovy vodic.

4. 0Odeberte stavajici vypinac

Odmontujte stavajici vypinac a nechte vodice pfipojené, pokud je to mozné. AWMT-230 lze pouzivat
pouze s vypinaci, které slouzi k rozsvécovani/zhasinani svétel, a instala¢ni krabice musi byt hluboka
alespon 40 mm.

5. Odstfihnéte vodic
Odstrihnéte 1kus napétoveého vodice (hnédy) a 1kus vodice vypinace (¢erny), nebo pouzijte 2 bilé
vodice, které jsou pribaleny.

6. Piipojte napétovy vodic k [L¥]

Pripojte jeden kus napétového vodice (hnédy/bily) ke kontaktu [L¥] na AWMT-230 a ke
kontaktu [U] vypinace.
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7. Piipojte vodi¢ vypinace k [4]
Pfipojte kus vodice vypinace (¢erny) ke kontaktu [2€]. Dotdhnéte upinaci srouby, abyste vodice up-
evnili. V pfipadé pochybnosti o barvach vodity se obratte na elektrikare.

8. Nainstalujte vysilac do krabice
Nainstalujte vysila¢ do nadsténné krabice a namontujte pdvodni ndsténny vypinac zpét na misto.

9. Pred pokracovanim v instalaci vypnéte hlavni napajeni (elektricky jistic)
Nebezpeci zasazeni elektrickym proudem! Nedotykejte se zadnych vodict. Dotykejte se pouze
plastové konstrukce tohoto produktu.

10. Ovladejte jeden ¢i vice pfijimacd Trust SmartHome

Chcete-li ovlddat jeden pfijimac ¢i vice prijimach soucasné, prifadte preferované tlatitko AWMT-230 do
pameti prislusnych prijimacd. Postup nauceni kédu najdete v prirucce prijimace.

11. Ruéni ovladani pfijimace zapnuti/vypnuti Trust SmartHome

1. Stisknutim ON (zap.) zapnéte pfijimac.
2. Stisknutim OFF (vyp.) vypnete prijimac.
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1a. Instalacia batérie

1. Vysunte drziak batérie z miniaturneho zabudovaného vysielaca.

2. Vlozte dodanu batériu do priehlbiny v drziaku batérie.

3. Uistite sa, Ze poly + a - batérie zodpovedaju symbolom + a - na drziaku batérie.
4, Zasunte drziak batérie spat do miniaturneho zabudovaného vysielata.

1b. Pred instalaciou tohto vyrobku vypnite elektrickd energiu (elektromer)

2. Instalacia za jednoduchy nastenny prepinac (bez viaccestného prepinania).
[1] Nulovy vodic. [2] Zivy vodic.

3. nstalacia za dvojity nadstenny prepinac (bez viaccestného prepinania).
[1] Nulovy vodic. [2] Zivy vodit.

4. Odstranenie existujiceho prepinaca svetla

Odpojte existujuci prepinat svetla a ak je to mozné, nechajte pripojené vodice. Zariadenie AWMT-230
sa da pouzit iba s prepinatmi, ktoré sa pouzivaju na osvetlenie a instala¢na skrinka musi mat hibku
aspon 40 mm.

5. Odrezanie vodica
Odrezte 1kus zivého vodica (hnedého) a 1 kus vodita prepinaca (¢ierneho) alebo pouzite 2 biele vodice,
ktoré su sucastou balenia.

6. Pripojte zZivy vodic k [L¥]
Pripojte kus zivého vodica (hnedého/bieleho) ku kontaktu [L¥] na zariadeni AWMT-230 a na
kontakte [L] prepinaca svetla.

7. Pripojenie vodica prepinaca k [<]
Pripojte kus vodica prepinaca (¢ierneho) ku kontaktu [2€]. Utiahnite skrutky svorky na zaistenie
vodicov. Ak mate pochybnosti ohladom farieb kabeldze, kontaktuje elektrikara.
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8. Upevnenie vysielaca do skrine
Upevnite vysiela¢ do nastennej skrine a dajte pdvodny nastenny prepinac spat na miesto.

9. Na pokracovanie v instalacii zapnite elektrickd energiu (elektromer)
Nebezpecenstvo Urazu elektrickym prudom! Nedotykajte sa ziadnej obnazenej kabeldze. Dotykajte sa
iba plastovej konstrukcie tohto vyrobku.

10. Ovladanie 1 alebo viacerych prijimacov Trust SmartHome
Ak chcete naraz ovladat jeden alebo viac prijimacov, priradte predvolené tlatidlo zariadenia AWMT-230
k pamati prijimaca (prijimacov). Precitajte si ndvod k prijimacu pre postup ucenia kddu.

1. Manualna obsluha zapnutia/vypnutia prijimaca Trust SmartHome

1. Stlacte raz tlacidlo zapnutia (ON) na zapnutie prulmaca
2. Stlacte tlacidlo vypnutia (OFF) na vypnutie prijimaca.
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1a. Az elem behelyezése

1. CsUsztassa ki az elemtartdt a mini beépitett jeladébal.

2. Helyezze be a mellékelt elemet az elemtartoban lévé mélyedésbe.

3. Ugyeljen arra, hogy az elemen [évé + és - jelek igazodjanak az elemtartén lévé megfeleld jelekhez.

4. CsUsztassa vissza az elemtartot a mini beépitett jeladdba.

1b. A halozati tapellatas lekapcsoldsa (a villanyéraszekrénynél) a termék iizembe
helyezése el6tt

2. Beszerelés egyes falikapcsold mdgé (alternativ kapcsolds nélkul).
[1] Nulla vezeték. [2] Fazis vezeték.

3. Beszerelés dupla falikapcsolé mogé (alternativ kapcsolas nélkil).
[1] Nulla vezeték. [2] Fazis vezeték.

4. A meglévé vilagitaskapcsold leszerelése

Szerelje le @ meglévé vildgitdskapcsoldt, de ne koésse ki a vezetékeket, ha ez lehetséges. Az AWMT-
230 csak vilagitasi célu kapcsolokkal hasznalhatd, és a szerelédoboznak legaldbb 40 mm
meélyseéglnek kell lennie.

5. Vezeték vagasa

Vagjon le egy darab (barna) fazisvezetéket és egy darab (fekete) kapcsolovezetéket, vagy hasznalja a
csomagban [évo 2 fehér vezetéket.

6. Kosse be a fazisvezetéket az [L¥] érintkez6hoz.

Kosse be a fazisvezeték-darabot (barna/fehér) az AWMT-230 késziléken lévé [L¥]
érintkez6hoz, és a vildgitaskapcsold [L] érintkezdjébe.
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7. Kosse be a kapcsolévezetéket az [+<] érintkez6hoz

Kosse be a fekete kapcsolovezeték-darabot a [€] érintkez6h6z. HUzza meg a szoritdcsavarokat a
vezetékek rogzitéséhez. Ha a vezetékszinekkel kapcsolatban kétségei mertlnek fel, kérje szakképzett
villanyszerel6 segitségét.

8. Az adéegység dobozba vald beszerelése
Szerelje be az addegységet a fali dobozba, és helyezze vissza az eredeti falikapcsoldt a helyére.

9. A haldzati fékapcsold bekapcsolasa (a villanyéraszekrénynél) az iizembe
helyezés folytatdsahoz
AramuUtésveszely! Ne érjen a kidlld vezetékekhez. Csak a termeék mUanyag boritdsahoz érhet hozza.

10. Egy vagy tobb Trust SmartHome vevéegység vezérlése
Egy vagy tobb vevéegység parhuzamos vezérléséhez rendelje hozza az AWMT-230 kivant gombjat a
vevéegyseg(ek) memarigjahoz. A kddbetanuldsi eljarasrol a vevéegyseég kézikonyvében olvashat.

11. Be- és kikapcsolasra alkalmas Trust SmartHome vevéegység manualis mikddtetése
1. A vevbegység bekapcsoldsdhoz nyomja meg egyszer az ON (BE) gombot.
2. A vevéegyseg kikapcsoldsdhoz nyomja meg az OFF (KI) gombot.
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1a. Instalarea bateriilor

1. Glisati suportul de baterii din mini-transmitatorul integrat.

2. Introduceti bateria furnizata in fanta suportului de baterii.

3. Asigurati-va ca terminalele + si - ale bateriei sunt pozitionate corect fata de simbolurile + si - de pe
suportul de baterii.

4. Glisati inapoi suportul de baterii pe mini-transmitatorul integrat.

1b. Opriti curentul electric (din cutia contorului electric) inainte de instalarea produsului.

2. Instalarea in spatele unui intrerupator simplu de perete
(fara comutare multidirectionala).
[1] Fir neutru. [2] Fir faza.

3. Instalarea in spatele unui intrerupator dublu de perete
(fara comutare multidirectional3).
[1] Fir neutru. [2] Fir faza.

4. Aindepartati intrerupatorul existent

Detasati intrerupatorul existent si [asati firele conectate, daca este posibil. AWMT-230 se poate utiliza
numai cu intrerupatoare de iluminat, iar panoul de instalare trebuie sa aiba o adancime de

cel putin 40 mm.

5. Taierea firului

Taiati 1 bucata de fir faza (maro) si 1 bucata de fir de intrerupere (negru), sau folositi cele 2 fire albe
incluse in pachet.

6. Conectati firul de faza la [L¥]

Conectati bucata de fir faza (maro/alb) la contactul [L¥] de pe AWMT-230 si la contactul
[L] de pe intrerupator.
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7. Conectati firul de intrerupere la [4]
Conectati bucata de fir (negru) de intrerupere la contactul [#€]. Strangeti suruburile de fixare pentru a
asigura firele. Contactati un electrician daca aveti indoieli cu privire la culorile firelor.

8. Montati transmitatorul in cutie
Montati transmitatorul in panoul de perete si montati la loc intrerupatorul de perete original.

9. Porniti curentul electric (din cutia contorului electric) pentru a continua instalarea
Pericol de electrocutare! Nu atingeti niciun fir expus. Atingeti numai carcasa de plastic a produsului.

10. Comandati 1 sau mai multe receptoare Trust SmartHome

Pentru a comanda unul sau mai multe receptoare simultan, alocati butonul preferat al AWMT-230 la
memoria receptorului (receptoarelor). Cititi manualul receptorului pentru procedura de

invatare a codului.

11. Operarea manuala a unui receptor de Pornire/Oprire Trust SmartHome
1. Apasati butonul Pornire o data pentru a porni receptorul.
2. Apasati butonul Oprire pentru a opri receptorul.
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1a. NocTaBsAHe Ha GaTepuaTa

1. Mnb3HeTe oTAeneHneTo Ha 6aTepV|;|Ta WN3BBH BrpageHns MUHU npefasarten.

2. Cnoxete AocTaBeHaTa 6aTepm9| B HMLUATa B OTAENeHNeTo Ha GaTEpVIﬂTa.

3. yBepeTe ce, Ye TepMuHannTe + u - Ha 6aTepms|Ta CbOTBETCTBAT Ha CUMBOSUTE + U - Ha OTAENEHNETO Ha
6atepusTa.

4. Mnb3HeTe oTAENEHNETO Ha GaTepusiTa Hasad BbB BrpafeHnst MUHW Npeaasaren.

1b. Mpean pa MoHTUpaTe TO3M NPOAYKT, U3KIIOYeTe eNeKTPUYECKOTO 3axpaHBaHe
(enekTpuyeckoTo Tabno)

2. MoHTMpaHe 334 eAUMHUYEH CTEHeH NpeBKoYBaTen
(/ep MHOrokaHanHo BKnioYBaHe/U3KnIOUBaHe).
[1] HeyTpaneH kaben. [2] KaGen nog HanpexeHue.

3. MoHTupaHe 3a4 ABOEH CTeHeH npeBkntoyBaTen (

lep MHOrokKaHanHo BKnlO"IBaHe/VISK.ﬂIO“IBaHe).
[1] HeyTpaneH kaben. [2] Kaben nog HanpexeHue.

4. ﬂeMOHTVIpaHe Ha Hann4HuUA npeBKrtoYBaTes Ha ocBeTIieHneTo

OTaenete HanMyHUA NpeBKITOYBaTEN Ha OCBETNIEHNETO U OcTaBeTe kabenuTe CBbp3aHy, ako e Bb3MOXHO.
AWMT-230 moxe fa ce 13nonssa camo C MPEBKIOYBATENN, N3MNON3BaHN 3a OCBETIIEHNE, @ MOHTaXHaTa
KyTUs Tpsibea Aa 6bae ¢ AbnboynHa noHe 40 mm.

5. OTpsisBaHe Ha kaben
Ortpexete 1 napye kaben noa HanpexeHwve (kadsB) 1 1 napye kaben 3a npesknoYBaHe (YepeH) unu
usnonaganTe 2-ta Genu kabena, KOUTO Ca BKIIOYEHN B KOMMNEKTA.

6. CBbpxeTe Kabena nop HanpexeHue kbm [L+]
CebpeTe napyeto kaben noa HanpexeHue (kahss/6sn) kbm KoHTakTa [L¥] Ha AWMT-230 1 kbm
KoHTakTa [L] Ha npeBkntoyBaTENs Ha OCBETNEHNETO.
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7. CBbpXKeTe NpeBKIOYBaTENsA Ha OCBETNIEHNETO KbM [%4]

CebpxeTe nNapyeTo (YepeH) kaben 3a NpeskioYBaHe KbM KOHTakTa [7€]. 3aTerHere 3akpensalumre
BWHTOBE, 3a Ja ukcupate kabenute. AKo He CTe CUTypHU 3a LiBeToBeTe Ha kabenuTte,

CBbPXETE Ce C eNeKTPOTEXHUK.

8. MoHTupaHe Ha NnpeaaBaTens B KyTUATa
MouTmpal?rre npefasatens B KyTUATa Ha CTeHaTa U NnocTtaBeTe NbpBOHA4YanHUsA CTeHeH npeBKntoYBaTen
06paTHO Ha MSACTOTO My.

9. BknioyeTe enekTpnyeckoTo 3axpaHBaHe (enekTpuyeckoTo Tabno), 3a ga
npoaAbIMKUTEe C MOHTaxa

OnacHocT oT enekTpuyecku yaap! He gokocBainTe nokassalyute ce kabenu. [lokocBaiiTe eAUHCTBEHO
NnacTMacoBuns KOPMyC Ha TO3W NPOAYKT.

10. YnpaBneHue Ha 1 unu noseye npuemHuka Trust SmartHome

3a fa ynpasnisiBaTe €4uH UK HSIKONKO MpUeMHIKa eJHOBPEMEHHO, 3afaliTe NpeanoYMTaHns oT Bac
6yToH Ha AWMT-230 B nameTTa Ha npuemHuka(mumte). NMpoyeteTe B pbKOBOACTBOTO HAa NpUEMHUKa
obyuuTenHara npoLieAypa 3a koga.

11. Pby4HO BKNOYBaHe/U3knoyBaHe Ha npueMHuk Trust SmartHome

1. HatucHete BegHbx ON (Bkn.), 32 fa BKNOYUTE NPUEMHMKA.
2. HatucHete OFF (Bkn.), 3a fa U3KNKOYNTE NPUEMHMKA.
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1a. EykardoTaon piratapiog

1. Z0peTe TOV Qopéa PTraTapiag £Ew atrd Tov pivi ECWTEPIKG TTOUTTO.

2. EiodyeTe TNV TTOPEXOPEVN PTTATAPIO HECT OTNV £00XH TOU QOPEN PTTATAPIOG.

3. BeBaiwBeite 611 01 TTOAOI + KOl — TNG PTTaTapiag Taipidfouv pe Ta cUMPBOAA + Kal — OTOV QOPEQ PTTATAPIOG.
4. ONIoBNOTE TOV POopEa PTTATOPIOG PECT OTOV UiVI ECWTEPIKG TTOUTTO.

1b. Mpiv a6 TNV £YKATAOTACT AUTOU TOU TTPOIOVTOG, SIAKOWTE TNV TTAPOXN PEUHATOG
(kouTi HETPNTA NAEKTPIKOU PEUPATOG)

2. EykardoTaon miow amrd amrAd MITOiX10 SIGKOTITN (xwpig TOAUSPOHO XEIPITUS GWTIOHOV).
[1] Oudétepo KaAwdio. [2] AywyIpo KaAWdIo.

3. EykardoTtaon miow amo SITTAS eTITOIXI0 SIAKOTITN (XWwPig TTOAUSPOHO XEIPITUO QWTICHOU).

[1] Oudétepo KaAwdio. [2] Aywyipo KaAwdIo.

4. AQaipgon Tou UTTAPXOVTOG SIAKOTITH PWTICHOU

ATTOGUVOEDTE TOV UTTAPXOVTA BIAKOTITN QWTIOPOU Kol a@AoTE Ta KaAwdIa cuvdedepéva, av gival duvaro. To
AWMT-230 p1ropei va XpnoIdoTroiNdei Hovo pe SIAKOTITEG TTOU XPNGCIPOTIOIOUVTAl YIT QWTIOHO KAl TO KOUTI
eykaTaoTaong TPETTEl va BpiokeTal o€ BaBog TouAdxioTov 40 XAOT.

5. Atrokotr} kKaAwdiou
KowTte 1 KOPPATI aTTd TO AyWYIHO KOAWSIO (KO@E) kal 1 KopPdT atré 10 KaAwSdIo Tou JIOKOTITN (Maupo),
XPNOIHOTIOINOTE Ta 2 AeUKA KaAWSIa TTou TTEPIAaUBAvOVTal OTn OUCKEUATia.

6. ZUvdeon Tou aywyigou KaAwdiou oTnv eragn [L+].

SUVBEQTE TO KOPUATI ATTO TO ayWyIHo KAAWSIO (Ka@E/Aeukod) otnv emragn [L¥] Tou AWMT-230 kai otnv
€TTa@r [L] Tou SIOKOTITN QWTWV.
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7. Z0vdeon Tou KaAwdiou SIOKOTITN TNV £TTaPR [¢]

ZUVOEDTE TO KOPHATI aTT6 TO KaAWSIO SIaKOTITN (MaUpPo) oTnV eTTaQr [5£]. Z@igTe TIg Bideg oUTPIENG yia va
ao@ahioeTe Ta KaAwdla. Av dev gioTe BEBaior yia Ta XpwpaTa Twv KaAwdiwv, {nTAOTE Tn

BonBeia evdg nAekTpoASdyoU.

8. MpoodpTnon Tou TTOPTTOU GTO KOUTI
MpooapTACTE TOV TTOPTTG GTO KOUTI TOU TOIXOU Kl TOTTOBETAOTE TOV APXIKO ETTITOIXIO DIAKOTITN 0T B€0T TOU.

9. MNa va ouveXioETE TNV EYKATACTOCT, EVEPYOTTOINOTE TNV TrAPOXH peUpATOG
(kouTi HETPNTHA NAEKTPIKOU PEULATOG)

Kivduvog HAekTpotrAngiag! Mnv ayyilete oTroIodATIOTE EKTEBEINEVO KOAWDIO. AYYileTE HOVO TO TTAAOTIKO
TePiBANUa autol Tou TTPOIGVTOG.

10. Xeipiopog 1 | ToAAwv dekTwv Trust SmartHome

MNa va XeIpiCeoTe Evav POVo BEKTN 1 TTOANOUG BEKTEG TAUTOXPOVA, EKXWPHOTE TO KOUNTTI TNG GUOKEUNG
AWMT-230 TT0U TTPOTIPGTE OTN PVAKN TOU BEKTN 1) Twv deKTWV. TMa Tn dladikacia ekUEdnong Kwdikou,
dI0BACTE TO £YXEIPIDIO XPAONG TOU BEKTN.

11. Mn autépaTog XEIPICHOG BEKTN evepyoTToinong/atrevepyotroinong Trust
SmartHome

1. Mo va evepyoTroINoETe To BEKTN, TTATAOTE Wi @opd To TTARKTPO evepyotroinang (ON).

2. M va aTrevepyOTTOINOETE TO BEKTN, TIATAOTE TO TTARKTPO atrevepyoTtroinong (OFF).
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1a. Pilin takilmasi

1. Pil tutucuyu mini yerlesik vericiden kaydirarak cikartin.

2. Saglanan pili pil tutucu icindeki girintiye yerlestirin.

3. Pilin + ve - terminallerinin pil tutucu Uzerindeki + ve - sembolleri ile eslestiginden emin olun.
4. Pil tutucuyu mini yerlesik vericiye geri kaydirin.

1b. Bu Griinii kurmadan 6nce ana salteri (elektrik sayaci kutusu) kapatin

2. Tekli duvar anahtari arkasina kurulum (cok yénli anahtarlama olmadan).
[1] Notr tel. [2] Elektrik yUklU tel.

3. Ciftli duvar anahtan arkasina kurulum (cok yénlt anahtarlama olmadan).
[1] Notr tel. [2] Elektrik yUklU tel.

4. Mevcut lamba anahtarini ¢ikarin
Mevcut lamba anahtarini sékin ve mumkunse telleri bagl birakin. AWMT-230 sadece aydinlatma icin
kullanilan anahtarlarla kullanilabilir ve kurulum kutusu en az 40 mm derinlige sahip olmalidir.

5. Teli kesin
1 par¢a kahverengi elektrik yuklU tel ve 1 parca siyah anahtar teli kesin veya paket icinde bulunan2
beyaz teli kullanin.

6. Elektrik yiikli teli [L¥] kontadina baglayin

Elektrik yUkIU tel pargasini (kahverengi/beyaz) AWMT-230 Gzerindeki [L¥] kontagina ve lamba anahtar
Uzerindeki [L] kontadina baglayin.

7. Anahtar telini [¢] kontagina baglayin

Siyah anahtar teli parcasini [»€] kontagina baglayin. Telleri tutturmak icin sikistirma vidalarini sikin. Tel
renkleri konusunda emin degilseniz bir elektrikciye danisin.
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8. Vericiyi kutuya monte edin
Vericiyi duvar kutusuna monte edin ve orijinal duvar anahtarini tekrar yerine yerlestirin.

9. Kuruluma devam etmek icin ana salteri (elektrik sayaci kutusu) acin

Elektrik carpmasi tehlikesi! Aciktaki tellere dokunmayin. Bu Grinin sadece plastik

muhafazasina dokunun.

10. 1 veya daha fazla Trust SmartHome alicisini kumanda edin

Tek bir alici veya birden fazla aliclyl eszamanli olarak kumanda etmek icin, AWMT-230'nin tercih edilen
dugmesini alicinin/alicilarin bellegine atayin. Kod 6grenme prosedurd icin alici kilavuzunu okuyun.

11. Trust SmartHome acik/kapali alicisinin maniiel ¢alismasi

1. Alictyr agmak icin bir defa ON (AGIK) tusuna basin.
2. Alicty kapatmak icin OFF (KAPALI) tusuna basin.
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1a. YcTaHOBKa akKymynaTopa

1. BblHbTE AiepxaTtenb akkyMyrnsiTopa U3 BCTPOEHHOTO MUHU-NepeaaTymnka.

2. BcTaBbTe akkymynsiTop U3 koMMnekTa nocTaBku B yrmy6neHve aepxartensi.

3. Y6enutech, 4to cobniofeHa NnonspHOCTb: OTMETKM “+” 1 “-” Ha akKyMynsTope AOMKHbI COOTBETCTBOBATL
3Ha4YkaM Ha aepxarene.

4. BepHuTe aepaTenb Ha MeCTO.

1b. OTKNIOYUTE NUTAHUE B CETU ANeKTponuTaHmaA (Lkadyy aneKkTpocyeTynka) oo
YCTaHOBKM JAHHOIO YCTPONCTBa

2. YcTaHOBKa No3aan oAMHapHOro HaCTeHHOro nepeknyaTens
(6e3 MHOrokaHarsbHOro NepekIItoYHeHNs).
[1] HentpanbHbii nposog. [2] MNpoBoa nof HanpsbkeHem.

3. YcTaHOBKa no3agu BOWMHOro HACTEHHOro nepeknw4yarens
(6e3 MHOrokaHasnbHOro NepektYeHus).
[1] HentpanbHbii nposog. [2] MNpoBoa noa HanpshkeHnem.

4. Ypanute MmeroLMACA nepeknioYvaTenb oCBeLeHns

OTcoeanHMTE UMEILLMIACS NepekmniodaTenb OCBELLEHNS M OCTaBbTe NPOBOAA MOAKIIOHEHHbBIMU, ecrn
BO3MOXHO. AWMT-230 MOXHO MCMONb30BaTh TOMBKO C NEPEKIoYaTENsMu1, UCMONb3yembIMA ANS
ocBeLleHus, a kopobka Ans yCTaHOBKM AomkHa BbiTb riy6GuHoi He MeHee 40 MM.

5. OTpexsTe npoBoA

OtpexbTe 1 Kycok NpoBoAa Nog, HanpskeHneM (KopU4HeBoro) 1 1 Kycok NpoBoja nepekIItHeHns
(4epHoro), unu BocnonbayiTech 2 6enbiM1 NPOBOAAMM, BKIOYEHHBIMU B KOMMIEKT.

6. MopkntounTe NpoBoA NoA HanpsbkeHnem K [L¥].

MopakntounTe KyCok NPoOBOAA NOA HaNpsKeHeM (KopU4HeBbIN/Genbiit) k koHTakTy [L¥] Ha AWMT-230 u k
KOHTaKTy [L] nepekntoyaTtens ocBeLLeHus.
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7. Mopkniounte NpoBoOA NepekntoYeHns K [<]

MopakntounTe Kycok (YepHOro) MpoBoAa NepekrtoHeHns K KOHTaKTY [<£]. 3aTaHNTE 3aXVMHbIe BUHTHI,
4TOGbI 3aKpenUTL NpoBoAa. Mpy BO3HWKHOBEHWUW COMHEHUI OTHOCUTENbHOW LIBETOBOI KOAVPOBKY
npoBoAoB 06paTUTECh K ANEKTPUKY.

8. YcTaHOBMTE NepeaaTymk B KOPOGKY
YcTaHoBUTE NepefaTynk B HACTEHHYH KOPOBKY 1 BEPHUTE HA MECTO NCXOAHBIN
HaCTEHHbIN NepekmntoyaTesb.

9. BkniounTe nuTaHue B ceTu aneKkTponutaHusA (Wwkady anekTpocyeTynka) ans
NPOAOIKEHUA YCTaHOBKKN

OnacHOCTb NopaxeHusi anekTpudeckum Tokom! He nprkacantech k oroneHHbIM nposofam. Paspeluaetcs
KacaTbCsi TOMbKO MIAaCcTMacCoBOrO Kopryca AaHHOTO YCTPOCTBa.

10. YnpaBneHue 1 unu Heckonbkumu npuemHukamm Trust SmartHome

[1nsi 0AHOBPEMEHHOTO YNPaBNEHNS OAHUM UM HECKONBKUMU NPUEMHUKaMK 3aAaiiTe NpeanoYnuTaemyto
kHonky AWMT-230 B namsiTV OAHOIO UM HECKOSbKUX NMPUEMHUKOB. [Ins nonyveHns ceeaeHunii o
npoueaype onpeaeneHns koaa Npo4TUTe pykoBoACTBO ANS NpUeMHuKa.

11. Py4yHoe ucnonb3oBaHue NpueMHUKa BKIoYeHUs/BbiknovyeHms COCO

1. OpuH pa3 HaxkmuTe «BKI1.», 4To6bl BKMIOYUTE MPUEMHUK.
2. Haxxmute «BbIKI1.», 4TOGbI BBIKMIOYATL MPUEMHMK.
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1a. Namescanje baterije

1. Potisnite drzalo za baterijo iz mini vgrajenega oddajnika.

2. Vstavite prilozeno baterijo v drzalo za baterijo.

3. Zagotovite, da se + in - pol baterije ujemata s + in - simboloma na drzalu baterije.
4. Potisnite drzalo za baterijo nazaj v mini vgrajeni oddajnik.

1b. Pred namestitvijo izdelka izkljucite elektricno napajanje (elektricna merilna omarica)

2. Namestitev za enojnim stenskim stikalom (brez veésmernega preklapljanja).
[1] Nevtralna zica. [2] Ziva zica.

3. Namestitev za dvojnim stenskim stikalom (brez ve¢smernega preklapljanja).
[1] Nevtralna Zica. [2] Ziva Zica.

4. Odstranite obstojece stikalo za lu¢

Odstranite obstojece stikalo za luc in pustite zice prikljucene, e je mogoce. Enoto AWMT-230 je
mogoce uporabljati samo s stikali, ki se uporabljajo za osvetljavo, montazna skatla pa mora biti
globoka najmanj 40 mm.

5. Prerezite Zico
Odrezite 1kos Zive Zice (rjava) in 1kos Zice stikala (¢rna) ali pa uporabite 2 beli zici, prilozeni embalazi.

6. Zivo zico povezite na [L¥]
Povezite kos zive zice (rjava/bela) na kontakt [L¥] na enoti AWMT-230 in kontakt [L] stikala za luc.

7. Povezite zico stikala na [+4]
Povezite kos (¢rne) Zice stikala s kontaktom [2€]. Zategnite prizemne vijake, da pritrdite Zice. V dvomih
glede barv Zic se obrnite na elektricarja.
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8. Montaza oddajnika v skatlo
0ddajnik montirajte v stensko $katlo in namestite izvorno stensko stikalo nazaj na svoje mesto.

9. Za nadaljevanje namestitve vkljucite elektricno napajanje

(elektri¢cna merilna omarica)

Nevarnost elektricnega udara! Ne prikljucite nobenih izpostavljenih zic! Dotikajte se samo plastitnega
ohisja tega izdelka.

10. Upravljajte 1 ali vec sprejemnikov Trust SmartHome

Za upravljanje posameznega sprejemnika ali vec sprejemnikov hkrati, dodelite Zeleni gumb enote
AWMT-230 pomnilniku sprejemnika oz. sprejemnikov. Za postopek programiranja kode preberite
priro¢nik sprejemnika.

11. Rocni vklop/izklop sprejemnika Trust SmartHome

1. Enkrat pritisnite stikalo ON (VKLOP), da vkljucite sprejemnik.
2. Pritisnite stikalo OFF (IZKLOP), da izkljucite sprejemnik.
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1a. Postavljanje baterije

1. Izvadite pretinac za bateriju iz ugradenog mini odasiljaca.

2. Umetnite prilozenu bateriju u utor u pretincu za bateriju.

3. Pazite da pozitivni i negativni polovi baterije odgovaraju simbolima + i - na pretincu za bateriju.
4. Stavite pretinac za bateriju natrag u ugradeni mini odasiljac.

1b. Prije postavljanja proizvoda iskljucite glavno napajanje (elektri¢no brojilo)

2. Postavljanje iza jednostrukog zidnog prekidaca
(bez ukljucivanja i iskljucivanja s vise mjesta).
[1] Nulti vodic. [2] Vod pod naponom.

3. Postavljanje iza dvostrukog zidnog prekidaca
(bez ukljucivanja i iskljucivanja s vise mjesta).
[1] Nulti vodic. [2] Vod pod naponom.

4. Uklonite postojeci prekidac za svjetlo

Odvojite postojeci prekidac za svjetlo i ako je moguce ostavite Zice spojenima. Uredaj AWMT-230 moze
se upotrebljavati samo s prekidacima koji se koriste za rasvjetu i instalacijska kutija mora biti

duboka barem 40 mm.

5. Odrezite Zicu
Odrezite 1 komadi¢ voda pod naponom (smedi) i T komadic¢ zice prekidaca (crna) ili upotrijebite 2 bijele
zice koje su ukljucene u paket.

6. Spojite vod pod naponom s kontaktom [L¥]
Spojite komadi¢ voda pod naponom (smedi/bijeli) s kontaktom [L¥] na uredaju AWMT-230 i na kontakt
[L] prekidaca za svjetlo.
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7. Spojite Zicu prekidaca s kontaktom [<]
Spojite komadic (crne) Zice prekidaca s kontaktom [%€]. Pritegnite stezaljke da biste u¢vrstili Zice.
Obratite se elektricaru ako imate nedoumica u vezi s bojama zica.

8. Montiranje odasiljaca u kutiju
Namontirajte odasilja¢ u zidnu kutiju i vratite na mjesto izvorni zidni prekidac.

9. Ukljucite glavno napajanje (elektri¢no brojilo) da biste nastavili s postavljanjem
Opasnost od strujnog udara! Nemojte dirati izlozene zice. Dirajte samo plasticno kuciste proizvoda.

10. Upravljajte prijamnikom ili prijamnicima Trust SmartHome
Da biste istovremeno upravljali jednim prijamnikom ili prijamnicima, dodijelite Zeljenu tipku uredaja
AWMT-230 memoriji jednog ili vise prijamnika. Procitajte prirucnik prijamnika za postupak ucenja koda.

11. Ruéno upravljanje prijamnikom Trust SmartHome za uklj./isklj.

1. Pritisnite ON (Uklj.) jednom da biste ukljucili prijamnik.
2. Pritisnite OFF (Isklj.) da biste iskljucili prijamnik.
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